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Sec. 2. Laws 1963. Chapter 405 is repealed.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective upon Us approval
by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance
with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021.

Approved March 12, 1976.

CHAPTER 47—H.F.No.59

[Coded]

An act relating to towns: authorizing towns to request the taking of a census
by the secretary of state; amending Minnesota Statutes J97-}, Chapter 365. by add-
ing a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 365, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[365.61] TOWNS; CENSUS. In the year 1976 and in the year 1985
and every tenth year thereafter, a census may be taken as hereinafter
provided. The town board shall pass a resolution requesting the taking
of a census by the secretary of gtaje and shall furnish the secretary of
state a certified copy of the resolution, whereupon the secretary of
state shall cause a census to be taken under his immediate supervision
and, rules and regulations as the secretary of state may prescribe, and
shall certify the result thereof to the town board within three months
of the receipt of the certified copy of the resolution. The expense of
taking the census shall be paid by. the town in which it is taken and
thg population of the town for all purposes shall bg as determined by
thg census until the next federal census.

Approved March 19, 1976.

CHAPTER 48—H.F.No.1904

An act relating to cemeteries; prohibiting certain activities on public and pri-
vate cemeteries and Indian burial grounds: requiring the posting of Indian burial
grounds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 307.08.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 307.08, is amended to
read:
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307.08 CEMETERIES; INDIAN BURIAL GROUNDS; DAMAGES;
DISCHARGE OF FIREARMS; PENALTY. Subdivision L Every person
who shall wilfully destroy, mutilate, injure, or remove any tombstone,
monument, or structure placed in any public or private cemetery or au-
thenticated and identified Indian burial ground , or any fence, railing,
or other work erected for protection or ornament, or any tree, shrub,
or plant within the limits thereof, and every person who, without au-
thority from the trustees or owner, shall discharge any firearms upon
or over the grounds of any public or private cemetery or authenticated
and identified Indian burial ground , shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Subd. 2; Every authenticated and identified Indian burial ground
shall be posted every 75 feet around its perimeter with signs listing the
activities prohibited b% subdivision i and the penalty for violation.

Subd. 3. The state archaeologist and the Indian affairs board shall
authenticate and identify Indian burial grounds when requested by the
politicaj subdivision which has title to Indian burial grounds.

Subd. 4. The cost of authentication and identification shall be the
responsibility of the political subdivision requesting said identification
and authentication.

Subd. 5. The size, description and information on the sign must be
approved by the Minnesota state historical society. The political subdi-
vision which has title to the Indian burial ground must supply the
signs and provide for their installation.

Subd- 6. The Indian affairs board must approve any request to re-
locate an authenticated and identified Indian burial ground^

Approved March 19, 1976.

CHAPTER 49—H.F.No.1999

An act relating to game and fish: providing temporary- permits for handi-
capped hunters; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 98.48.
Subdivision 12.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 98.48,
Subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. GAME AND FISH; TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT
PERMITS FOR HANDICAPPED HUNTERS. The commissioner may is-
sue special permits, without fee, to shoot or hunt from a standing vehi-
cle, to licensed hunters who are physically unable to walk with or
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